The class of non-current financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss comprises only securities that
were designated as “measured at fair value through profit or loss” in previous fiscal years on account of the risk
management strategy. As of December 31, 2017, PoC receivables of TCHF 13,628 (previous year: TCHF 6,509) and
PoC liabilities of TCHF 8,734 (previous year: TCHF 2,866) as well as non-current non-cash liabilities of TCHF 1,924
(previous year: TCHF 1,522) are reported in a separate line as “no category”, as they do not come under the scope of
application of IAS 39 fallen.
Non-current receivables are discounted according to their remaining term (see note 6.7).

    *	Not relevant under IFRS 7: It does not concern financial instruments.

AC:	 Financial assets at amortized cost
FVOCI:	 Financial assets at fair value through OCI
FVPL:	 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
FLPL:	 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
OL:	 Other liabilities

122

Disclosures IFRS 7: Classes as of December 31, 2016
Valuation in the balance sheet under

IFRS 9 (assets)/IAS 39 (liabilities)

ASSETS (TCHF)

Classification
category IFRS 9

(2009) and IAS 39
Carrying amount

Dec. 31, 2016

thereof not
relevant under

IFRS 7*
Amortized

cost
Fair value

through OCI

Fair value
through profit

or loss
Fair value

Dec. 31, 2016

Cash and cash equivalents AC  88,502  –   88,502  –  –   88,502
Trade accounts receivable AC  41,678  –   41,678  –  –   41,678
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) AC  –   –   –   –  –   –
Other receivables (current)

Financial assets at fair value FVPL  1,283  –   –   –  1,283   1,283
Other receivables AC  80,726  –15,581   65,145  –  –   65,145
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  819  –   –   75  744   819
Other assets (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  482  –482   –   –  –   –

Other financial assets (current)
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVPL  206  –   –   –  206   206
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVOCI  –   –   –   –  –   –

Non-current receivables and other receivables AC  355  –   355  –  –   355
Other financial assets (non-current)

Financial assets at fair value FVPL  95  –   –   –  95   95
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVOCI  –   –   –   –  –   –

LIABILITIES (TCHF)

Financial liabilities (current and non-current) OL  52,259  –   52,259  –   –   52,259

Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) OL  23,024  –   23,024  –   –   23,024
Other liabilities (current and non-current)

Financial liabilities at amortized cost OL  61,689  –13,219   48,470  –   –   48,470
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  1,525  –   –   –   1,525   1,525
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  1,906  –   –   1,431  475   1,906
Other liabilities (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  240  –240   –   –   –   –

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financial assets at amortized cost AC  211,261  –15,581   195,680  –  –   195,680
Financial assets (equity instruments) FVOCI  –   –   –   –  –   –
Financial assets at fair value FVPL  1,584  –   –   –  1,584   1,584
Financial liabilities at amortized cost OL  136,972  –13,219   123,753  –  –   123,753
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  1,525  –   –   –  1,525   1,525

123

Consolidated financial statements

Disclosures IFRS 7: Classes as of December 31, 2016
Valuation in the balance sheet under

IFRS 9 (assets)/IAS 39 (liabilities)

ASSETS (TCHF)

Classification
category IFRS 9

(2009) and IAS 39
Carrying amount

Dec. 31, 2016

thereof not
relevant under

IFRS 7*
Amortized

cost
Fair value

through OCI

Fair value
through profit

or loss
Fair value

Dec. 31, 2016

Cash and cash equivalents AC  88,502  –   88,502  –  –   88,502
Trade accounts receivable AC  41,678  –   41,678  –  –   41,678
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current) AC  –   –   –   –  –   –
Other receivables (current)

Financial assets at fair value FVPL  1,283  –   –   –  1,283   1,283
Other receivables AC  80,726  –15,581   65,145  –  –   65,145
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  819  –   –   75  744   819
Other assets (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  482  –482   –   –  –   –

Other financial assets (current)
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVPL  206  –   –   –  206   206
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVOCI  –   –   –   –  –   –

Non-current receivables and other receivables AC  355  –   355  –  –   355
Other financial assets (non-current)

Financial assets at fair value FVPL  95  –   –   –  95   95
Financial assets at fair value (equity instruments) FVOCI  –   –   –   –  –   –

LIABILITIES (TCHF)

Financial liabilities (current and non-current) OL  52,259  –   52,259  –   –   52,259

Trade accounts payable (current and non-current) OL  23,024  –   23,024  –   –   23,024
Other liabilities (current and non-current)

Financial liabilities at amortized cost OL  61,689  –13,219   48,470  –   –   48,470
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  1,525  –   –   –   1,525   1,525
Derivative financial instruments with hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39 without category  1,906  –   –   1,431  475   1,906
Other liabilities (underlying transactions in hedging relationships in accordance with IAS 39) without category  240  –240   –   –   –   –

AGGREGATED BY CATEGORY (ASSETS AND LIABILITIES IN TCHF)

Financial assets at amortized cost AC  211,261  –15,581   195,680  –  –   195,680
Financial assets (equity instruments) FVOCI  –   –   –   –  –   –
Financial assets at fair value FVPL  1,584  –   –   –  1,584   1,584
Financial liabilities at amortized cost OL  136,972  –13,219   123,753  –  –   123,753
Financial liabilities at fair value FLPL  1,525  –   –   –  1,525   1,525

    *	Not relevant under IFRS 7: It does not concern financial instruments.

AC:	 Financial assets at amortized cost
FVOCI:	 Financial assets at fair value through OCIg
FVPL:	 Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
FLPL:	 Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss
OL:	 Other liabilities

124

8.2	 Offsetting
For derivative financial instruments, according to the contractual agreements in the event of insolvency, all asset
and liability derivatives with the counterparty in question are offset and only the net amount of the receivable or

[…]

USD   34,154  –2,262   32,701  1,230

thereof credit balance   1,921  67   29,944  1,241
thereof debit balance   32,233  –2,329   2,757  –11

8.7	 Sensitivities
The sensitivity analysis shows the effects of possible changes in market interest rates on earnings before taxes or
equity. Changes in market interest rates affect interest income and expenses on floating-rate financial instruments.
The interest rate sensitivity analysis was prepared assuming a change in the market interest rate of 100 basis points
upwards and downwards.
 The Group’s currency sensitivities were calculated for the main currency pairings of EUR/CHF, EUR/USD and EUR/
CAD (each expressed in Swiss francs) assuming that the underlying exchange rate of the pairing fluctuates by 10 %
in either direction with all other currency parameters remaining the same. The sensitivity analysis does not include
translation risks. The following table shows the effects of a change in the exchange rate of 10 %. The closing rate was
used for the sensitivity analysis.

134

Sensitivity analysis Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
Dec. 31, 2017 (TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  –1,866  1,866   –13,855  13,855  –57  70  –2  4  –13,914  13,929  –   –
Trade accounts receivable  –   –   –87  87  –2,025  2,476  –   –   –2,112  2,563  –  –
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –   –   –3,092  3,092  –71  88  –308  375  –3,471  3,555  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   1,451  –1,774  –   –   1,451  –1,774  –  –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –4  4

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –   –   82  –82  450  –551  –   –   532  –633  –   –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   406  –406  1,306  –1,596  –   –   1,712  –2,002  –   –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   1,016  –1,016  –3,556  4,346  –   –   –2,540  3,330  –   –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  772  –772   –   –   178  –218  336  –409  514  –627  –   –

Total increase/decrease  –1,094  1,094   –15,530  15,530  –2,324  2,841  26  –30  –17,828  18,341  –4  4
thereof through equity – –   –   –   – – – –  388  –503  –  –
thereof through profit or loss  –   –   – – – –  –   –   –18,216  18,844  –  –

Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
Dec. 31, 2016 (TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  –885  885   –691  691  –17  20  –3  4  –711  715  –   –
Trade accounts receivable  –   –   –68  68  –1,418  1,733 – –  –1,486  1,801  –  –
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current)  –   -   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –  –
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –   –   –2,844  2,844  –123  151  –1,145  1,399  –4,112  4,394  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   –3,453  4,220  –   –   –3,453  4,220  –  –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –18  23  –18  23  –10  10

Financial liabilities

Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –   –   64  –64  414  –505  –   –   478  –569  –  –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   25  –25  1,271  –1,554  –   –   1,296  –1,579  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   3,062  –3,062  2,635  –3,221  –   –   5,697  –6,283  –  –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  523  –523   –   –   38  –45  1,195  –1,461  1,233  –1,506  –  –

Total increase/decrease  –362  362   –452  452  –653  799  29  –35  –1,076  1,216  –10  10
thereof through equity – –   –   –   – – – –  2,804  –2,747  –  –
thereof through profit or loss  –   –   – – – –  –   –   –3,880  3,963  –  –

135

Consolidated financial statements

Sensitivity analysis Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
Dec. 31, 2017 (TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  –1,866  1,866   –13,855  13,855  –57  70  –2  4  –13,914  13,929  –   –
Trade accounts receivable  –   –   –87  87  –2,025  2,476  –   –   –2,112  2,563  –  –
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –   –   –3,092  3,092  –71  88  –308  375  –3,471  3,555  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   1,451  –1,774  –   –   1,451  –1,774  –  –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –4  4

Financial liabilities
Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –   –   82  –82  450  –551  –   –   532  –633  –   –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   406  –406  1,306  –1,596  –   –   1,712  –2,002  –   –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   1,016  –1,016  –3,556  4,346  –   –   –2,540  3,330  –   –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  772  –772   –   –   178  –218  336  –409  514  –627  –   –

Total increase/decrease  –1,094  1,094   –15,530  15,530  –2,324  2,841  26  –30  –17,828  18,341  –4  4
thereof through equity – –   –   –   – – – –  388  –503  –  –
thereof through profit or loss  –   –   – – – –  –   –   –18,216  18,844  –  –

Exchange rate risk

   Interest rate risk   EUR/CHF   EUR/USD   EUR/CAD   Total Other price risks
Dec. 31, 2016 (TCHF) –1 % +1 %  –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 % –10 % +10 %
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  –885  885   –691  691  –17  20  –3  4  –711  715  –   –
Trade accounts receivable  –   –   –68  68  –1,418  1,733 – –  –1,486  1,801  –  –
Receivables due from associated companies and joint ventures (current and non-current)  –   -   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –   –  –
Other receivables (current and non-current)  –   –   –2,844  2,844  –123  151  –1,145  1,399  –4,112  4,394  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   –   –   –3,453  4,220  –   –   –3,453  4,220  –  –
Other financial assets (current and non-current)  –   –   –   –   –   –   –18  23  –18  23  –10  10

Financial liabilities

Trade accounts payable (current and non-current)  –   –   64  –64  414  –505  –   –   478  –569  –  –
Other liabilities (current and non-current)  –   –   25  –25  1,271  –1,554  –   –   1,296  –1,579  –  –
Derivative financial instruments  –   –   3,062  –3,062  2,635  –3,221  –   –   5,697  –6,283  –  –
Financial liabilities (current and non-current)  523  –523   –   –   38  –45  1,195  –1,461  1,233  –1,506  –  –

Total increase/decrease  –362  362   –452  452  –653  799  29  –35  –1,076  1,216  –10  10
thereof through equity – –   –   –   – – – –  2,804  –2,747  –  –
thereof through profit or loss  –   –   – – – –  –   –   –3,880  3,963  –  –

136

9. 	 SEGMENT REPORTING
The segment information below is based on the management approach.
Segments and segment reporting are defined on the basis of the internal reporting of the organizational units to the
chief operating decision maker with regard to the allocation of resources and the assessment of earnings power. The